

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



2nd Floor, Tuguegaro City Hall, Enrile Boulevard, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, 3500 Tel. No. (078) 304-1114/email ad: <u>LGUTuguegarao@yaltoo.com.ph</u>

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. <u>10</u> Series of 2021

## "AN ORDER CLOSING THE TUGUEGARAO CITY COMMERCIAL CENTER FOR THREE (3) DAYS FOR DISINFECTION"

**WHEREAS**, after the declaration of the 2019 Corona Virus Disease or the COVID-19 as a pandemic by the World Health Organization, the number of confirmed cases throughout the country has increased alarmingly;

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City has recorded five (5) Confirmed Cases of COVID-19 at the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center;

WHEREAS, there is a need to temporarily close the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center for the continuous disinfection of the entire area to ensure the safety of the tenants and the public;

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO**, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law as City Mayor of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, do hereby order the following:

SECTION 1. TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY COMMERCIAL CENTER. The Tuguegarao City Commercial Center is hereby temporarily closed for three days to conduct continuous disinfection of all stalls and ensure the safety of vendors and the general public.

All tenants are hereby instructed to leave the premises of the Commercial Center starting 12 o'clock noon of January 15, 2021 (Friday), and ALL shall be prohibited from entering the premises of the Commercial Center until 12 o'clock midnight of January 17, 2021 (Sunday).

**SECTION 2. EXEMPTIONS.** Tenants operating at the basement area of the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center shall be exempted from this Order.

Only authorized personnel of the Tuguegarao City Government who shall be conducting the disinfection shall be allowed entry to the closed premises of the Commercial Center.

**SECTION 3. VIOLATIONS.** Any person violating this Order shall be dealt with in accordance with pertinent provisions of law.

**SECTION 4. ENFORCEMENT/IMPLEMENTATION.** Barangay Centro 07, Philippine National Police, Public Safety and Security Office, shall ensure that no one enters the remises of the Commercial Center, while the General Services Office shall conduct the continuous disinfection of the whole area. The City Health Office shall immediately conduct contact tracing of the possible contact of the COVID-19 positive individuals.



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



2nd Floor, Tuguegaro City Hall, Enrile Boulevard, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, 3500 Tel. No. (078) 304-1114/email ad: <u>LGU.Tuguegarao@yahoo.com,ph</u>

SECTION 5. REPEALING CLAUSE. All orders and similar issuances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed and amended accordingly.

**SECTION 6. EFFECTIVITY.** This Order shall be effective immediately, subject to extension based on the recommendation of the Tuguegarao City COVID-19 Task Force.

Done this 15<sup>th</sup> day of January, in the Year of Our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty One in Tuguegarao City.

